

No. 4-422

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JAYNE AUSTIN,
Petitioner

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Respondent

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Counsel for Petitioner.
JAYNE AUSTIN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF FACTS1

I. **FACTUAL HISTORY 1**

II. **PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....3**

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....5

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....8

ARGUMENT8

I. **MS. AUSTIN HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE
WARRANTLESS SEARCH OF THE YOUBER VEHICLE
UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT..... 8**

**A. Ms. Austin had a recognized expectation of privacy
 in the YOUBER vehicle. 10**

 1. Ms. Austin had the right to exclude others, the talisman
 of property rights, because the YOUBER app was downloaded
 on her cell phone and she paid the rental fees with her credit card. 10

 2. Ms. Austin had complete control and possession of the
 YOUBER vehicle as its driver, and owned the personal
 effects locked in the trunk..... 11

**B. Ms. Austin reasonably believed that her use of the YOUBER
 account was legitimate and, regardless, her presence
 was objectively lawful. 13**

 1. Because Ms. Austin systematically resisted life on the “grid,”
 Ms. Lloyd shared all of her electronic accounts with Ms. Austin,
 including explicit permission to use her YOUBER account. 13

 2. Only an unlawful presence could defeat Ms. Austin’s reasonable
 expectation of privacy and, under the law, Ms. Austin was
 rightfully present in the YOUBER vehicle..... 15

**C. Requiring Ms. Austin to have a common-law property interest in
 order to assert standing defeats the vital role that short-term
 rentals play in the advancement of society..... 16**

II.	MS. AUSTIN’S GPS LOCATION DATA IS PROTECTED BY THE FOURTH AMENDMENT AND POLICE ACQUISITION OF IT CONSTITUTED A SEARCH UNDER CARPENTER.....	17
A.	The government’s acquisition of GPS location data from YOUNBER violated Ms. Austin’s reasonable expectation of privacy in her physical movements.	18
1.	Ms. Austin’s reasonable expectation of privacy in her physical movements was violated by the government.	19
2.	Ms. Austin’s location data was more accurate, and therefore even more worthy of Fourth Amendment protection, than in <i>Carpenter</i>	20
B.	Alternatively, the warrantless search was unreasonable because it violated Ms. Austin’s property rights in her “effects.”	21
C.	The third-party doctrine does not apply when the government collects vast amounts of a person’s location information generated by a cell phone.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Byrd v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018). passim

Carpenter v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) passim

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967)..... 8, 10, 16, 19

New York v. Belton, 453 U.S. 454 (1981)..... 8

Ornelas v. United States, 517 U.S. 690 (1996). 8

Pierce v. Underwood, 487 U.S. 552 (1998). 7

Rakas v. Illinois, 439 U.S. 128 (1978)..... passim

Riley v. California, 575 U.S. 373 (2014) 21, 24

Shain v. Ellison, 356 F.3d 211 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 8

Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman, 646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011) 8

United States v. Curlin, 638 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 16

United States v. Jones, 565 U.S. 400 (2012)..... 7, 20, 21

United States v. Lyle, 919 F.3d 716 (2nd Cir. 2019) 15

United States v. Nosal, 844 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 14

United States v. Schram, 901 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2018) 15

STATUTES

Pub. L. No. 115-114, 131 Stat. 2278 (2018). 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Corbin on Contracts § 1.1 (2017) 15

Adam Epstein, *The Complete Guide to Netflix Password-Sharing Etiquette*,
Quartz (Mar. 15, 2016)
(<https://qz.com/639726/the-complete-guide-to-netflix-password-sharing-etiquette/>)..... 14

Christina Cauterucci, <i>Ex Flix: Do Couples Need Prenups for their Shared Streaming Passwords?</i> , Slate (Oct. 26, 2015) (https://slate.com/human-interest/2015/10/what-happens-when-your-ex-is-still-using-your-netflix-password.html).	14
Federal Communications Commission, <i>Lifeline Support for Affordable Communications</i> (last updated Jun. 19, 2019) (http://fcc.gov/consumers/guides/lifeline-support-affordable-communications)	25
Matt Phillips, <i>Why More and More Americans are Renting Cars Instead of Buying Them</i> , Quartz (Jun. 2, 2014) (https://qz.com/214922/why-more-and-more-americans-are-leasing-cars-instead-of-buying-them/)	16
Pew Research Center, <i>Mobile Fact Sheet</i> (June 12, 2019) (http://pewinternet.org/fact-sheet/mobile).....	25
Sarah Perez, <i>Netflix CEO Says Account Sharing is OK</i> , Tech Crunch (Jan. 11, 2016, 9:47am) (https://techcrunch.com/2016/01/11/netflix-ceo-says-account-sharing-is-ok/).....	14
<i>What You Should Know About Being an Authorized User on a Credit Card</i> , CreditKarma.com (Oct. 1, 2019) (https://www.creditkarma.com/credit-cards/i/authorized-user-credit-card/).....	15
U.S. Air Force, <i>GPS Accuracy</i> , (last visited Oct. 6, 2019) (http://gps.gov/systems/gps/performance/accuracy).....	20
